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Summer 2022: Preparation 
Mon. June 20 Pre-Term Registration deadline (Deposit payment)  

July 5-29 
 

Online Pre-Term English Reading and Writing course 
Required for students with a writing subscore of <25 on TOEFL or <7 on IELTS 

TBA Deadline to register for Economics Waiver Exams scheduled in August 

Mon. Aug. 1 (midnight CET) Pre-Calculus test deadline - all other pre-term students (on Canvas)  

Mon. August 1  Online Summer/Pre-Term courses begin (MAGR, MEPP, and Pre-Term students) – details 
to be announced 

Thu. Aug. 11– Wed. Aug. 17 Arrival and Orientation for Pre-Term 

Pre-Term and Summer 2022 
Thu. Aug. 18 – Fri. Sep. 16 Preterm and Summer Programs on campus  

Thu. Aug. 18 
 

MAGR and MEPP: deadline to pay 1st tuition installment  
Deadline to pay balance of pre-term fees (all pre-term students)  

Mon. Sep. 5 Registration for non-language courses for second year students in SIS (priority) 
Take pre-calculus test on Canvas by this date if not attending pre-term Statistics. 

Wed. Sep. 7 Registration for non-language courses for first year students in SIS (first come, first served) 
All students will receive detailed instructions by email well ahead of this date 

Mon. Sep. 12 Language Program Information Session (details to be announced) 
Language Course Registration available online on the BCWeb (SAIS Europe insider portal) 
All students will receive an email regarding registration and language advising procedures. 

Tue. Sep. 13 Language placement tests; written portion on Canvas; spoken portion will be on Zoom 
(links will be provided) 

Fri. Sep. 16 End of Pre-Term courses/exams 

Orientation 
Mon. Sep. 19–Wed. Sep. 21 ORIENTATION –  ALL STUDENTS MUST BE PRESENT  

A detailed schedule will be provided in due course  

Mon. Sept.19  
(9.30 am to 12.30 pm) CET 

English Proficiency/Placement Exam: all non-native speakers are required to take this 
exam at this time; bi-lingual students may request an exemption here. 

Mon. Sep. 19 Deadline for preliminary course registration; non-language courses are in SIS; language 
course registration takes place on the BCWeb (under Academics, Registration). 
Deadline to pay tuition fee (except MAGR and MEPP) – in SAIS Europe Business Office or 
inquire at sais.eu.business@jhu.edu) 

Mon. Sep. 19 Language Program Information session @ 5 pm in Auditorium 

Fall 2022 
Thu. Sep. 22 First day of non-language classes; course drop/add available online on SIS  

Fri. Sep. 23 Deadline to register for Fall language courses on BCWeb  
Mon. Sep. 26 Deadline to complete the language placement tests (on Canvas)  online on BCWeb by 5pm 

Tue. Sep 27 Language proficiency exams (reading and writing) 

Thu. Sep 29 Language proficiency exams (listening and speaking) 

Mon. Oct. 3 Language classes begin (sections times will be announced after placement tests) 

Thu. Oct. 6  Deadline to change NON-LANGUAGE course registration (in SIS)  

Sat. Oct. 8 Career Day 

Mon. Oct. 10 Deadline to change LANGUAGE course registration  

Dec. 1-8 Preliminary course registration (non-language) for Spring in SIS;  

Mon. Dec. 19 - Wed. Dec. 21 Final exams for language courses 

Wed. Dec. 21 Last day of Fall classes 

Thu. Dec. 22 – Sun. Jan. 8 Winter break (two weeks) 

Mon. Jan. 9 – Fri. Jan. 20 Final exams for the Fall semester  

Mon. Jan. 9 Language placement tests available; written portion on Canvas; spoken part will be on 
Zoom (links will be provided) 

Thu. Jan. 12 English proficiency exam (reading and writing)  

Thur. Jan. 19 Deadline to register for Spring language courses on BCWeb  

Fri. Jan. 20 Deadline to complete the language placement tests (on Canvas) 

Sat. Jan. 21– Sun. Jan. 29 Semester Recess  
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Fri. Jan. 27 Grades for the Fall semester due 

Sat. Jan. 28 (TBC) Vienna Ball – tentative 

 

Spring 2023 
 

Summer for MAGR & MEPP 
Mon. May 22 to Fri. Aug. 11 MAGR and MEPP summer project 

Fri. Aug. 26  (TBC) Conferral date for MAGR & MEPP degrees 

 

Mon  Mon. Jan. 30 First day of non-language classes for the Spring semester; course drop/add available online 
in SIS  (languages on BC Web) 

Wed  Tue. Jan. 31  Language proficiency exams (reading and writing) 

Thur. Feb. 2 Language proficiency exams (listening and speaking) 
Deadline for Spring semester tuition payment  

Mon. Feb. 6 Language classes begin 

Mon. Feb. 13 Deadline to change course registration (language and non-language) 

Thu. Apr.6  – Wed. Apr. 12 Spring break 

Thu. Apr. 13 Classes resume  

Fri. Apr. 28-Sun. Apr. 30 Alumni Weekend 

Mon. May 1 – Sat. May 6 Last week of non-language classes  

Mon. May 1 – Thu. May 4 Final exams for all language classes (written and oral) 

Mon. May 8 – Fri. May 19 Final exams for non-language classes for the Spring semester  

Tue. May 9 Language Proficiency exams (reading and writing) 

Thu. May 11 Language Proficiency exams (listening & speaking) 

Fri. May 12 English Proficiency exam (reading & writing) 

Sat. May 20 SAIS Europe graduation and closing ceremony  

Fri. May 26 Spring grades due; end of the Spring semester 
Deadline to request Leave of Absence for Fall 2023 

TBA SAIS DC graduation 

TBA Johns Hopkins University graduation 


